
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

14 November 2024 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 6 Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(2) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
 (3) 

Labour Group 
 (1) 

Ray Best 
Timothy Ryan 

 

Reg Whitney (Chairman) 
Bryan Vincent (Vice-Chair) 

John Crowder 

Jane Keane 

   

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 12 November 2024 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 14 November 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 14 November 2024 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 14 November 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  

The Chairman will make his announcements. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

19 September 2024 and to authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

6 W0023.24 - HAROLD HILL DISTRICT CENTRE, HAROLD HILL (Pages 13 - 34) 
 
 Report attached 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

 Head of Committee and Election 
Services 

 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

19 September 2024 (7.00  - 7.50 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS  
 
Conservative Group 
 

Timothy Ryan 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Reg Whitney (Chairman), Bryan Vincent (Vice-Chair) 
and +Robby Misir 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies received from Councillor John Crowder (+Councillor Robby Misir 
attended on his behalf) 
 

10 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Jane Keane disclosed a Non-Pecuniary Interest - by virtue of 
being appointed a trustee on the Lucas Children's Playsite Trust. On the 
advice of the Legal Advisor, this does not preclude Councillor Keane from 
voting on any meeting decisions put forward. 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and will be signed by the Chair. 
 

12 P1533.23 - FORMER MINIATURE GOLF CLUB, HALL LANE, CRANHAM, 
UPMINSTER  
 
At its meeting on 18 July, Members considered an application for variation 
of condition No. 1 (Accordance with plans) of reserved matters approval ref: 
P0112.22 dated 19/10/2022 to substitute the approved plans. (Application 
for reserved matters seeking approval of appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale pursuant to Condition 1 (replacing drawing numbers) of Outline 
Planning Permission (P0248.19) dated 16 September 2021 for the 
demolition of all buildings and structures on site, and redevelopment of the 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 19 
September 2024 

 

 

 

site providing up to 37 residential dwellings, creation of a new highway 
access, public open space and landscaping and related infrastructure. 
Details are pr
[...]
he Council. 

 
 
And in addition to the above,  
The provision of additional £71,000 financial contribution to the 
enhancement of the local public amenity space.  
 
The vote for the proposal was carried by 3 votes in favour, 1 against and 1 
abstention. Councillor Jane Keane voted against the motion. 

Page 6



Strategic Planning Committee, 19 
September 2024 

 

 

 

13 PLANNING QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the quarterly reporting of performance to the 
planning committees and RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Development Presentations 

Introduction 

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 

developments, particularly when they are at the pre-application stage.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 

application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Advice to Members 

4. These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable 

Members of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon 

them. They do not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage 

(unless otherwise stated in the individual report) and any comments made are 

provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and 

the comments received following consultation, publicity and notification.  

5. Members of the committee will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules 

around predisposition, predetermination and bias (set out in the Council’s 

Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Member will not be able to 

participate in the meeting when any subsequent application is considered. 

Public speaking and running order 

6. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 

applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” parts 

of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 

speaking rights, save for Ward Members. 

7. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the main issues 

b. Developer presentation (20 minutes) 

c. Ward Councillor speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Committee questions 

e. Officer roundup 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

Late information 

8. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

9. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports 

on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background information. 

 
 

Page 10



  

  

Strategic Planning 
Committee  
 

14 November 2024 
  

  
  
Application Reference:  W0023.24 

 

Location:  Harold Hill District Centre, Harold Hill  

 

Ward  Heaton  

 
Description:  

 
Comprehensive redevelopment of the site 
comprising the demolition of existing buildings 
and construction of a mixed-use development 
to provide residential and retail floorspace, 
landscaping and associated works. 
  
 
 

Case Officer:  Richard Byrne 

  
Reason for Report to Committee:  The application has been deferred from the 

previous Strategic Planning Committee, 
18th July 2024, pending additional 
information.  

   
 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND  
  
1.1 This proposed development is being presented to enable Members of the committee 

to view it before a planning application is submitted and to comment upon it. The 
development does not constitute an application for planning permission and any 
comments made upon it are without prejudice and along with the comments received 
as a result of consultation, publicity and notification subject to full consideration of any 
subsequent application.  

 
1.2 The proposal has been the subject to a series of pre-application meetings with officers. 

There has been a QRP meeting undertaken in April 2024 followed more recently with 
a further meeting on 14 October.  The proposal has been presented to the GLA on 22 
October. 

 
1.3 Informed by the feedback gained from the initial QRP meeting and the following 

discussions with officers, the scheme has gradually developed. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



1.4 The scheme is not finalised and it is anticipated that the proposals will further evolve 
over the coming months before submission of a planning application next year. At this 
stage however, Member feedback in regard to broad principles for the development 
will be constructive in taking the scheme forward. 

 
2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
2.1 The site forms phase three in the Council led regeneration project in Harold Hill built 

in conjunction with a developer partner (Wates).  Phase one is to the north on the 
opposite side of Hilldene Avenue and comprises a Family Welcome Centre 
(P0461.22).  Phase two is to the south off Chippenham Road (P1150.24) and is a 
residential led scheme straddling a central plot (which is outside of the application site) 
occupied by St. Georges Church, a funeral parlour and vicarage. 

 
2.2 The site is broadly ‘T’ shaped bound by Hilldene to the north, Chippenham Road to the 

south and bordered by West Dene Drive and East Dene Drive.  The site is occupied 
by the Harold Hill district centre, which is a purpose-built 1950s council-owned 
commercial area to serve the wider residential estate to the north-east of the Borough. 
Most of the retail units are independently owned though a handful of familiar High 
Street names have established themselves in the centre. The main focus of the retail 
offer is the provision of convenience goods and some services such as banking a
[...]
one relevant within the site. 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Members should note that the proposal being presented to them now may have taken 

on board the QRP’s comments below. 
 

QRP Comments – 14 October 2024 

 

Masterplan vision 

Commends the project team for taking a step back to analyse the existing 
demographics and uses in the Harold Hill District Centre and the wider area that it 
serves. This has informed a deeper understanding of the role that it plays as a town 
centre for approximately 20,000 people. 
 

The development of a masterplan vision is welcome, as a basis for continuing work 
to establish clear, place-specific aspirations.  Although Harold Hill District Centre 
needs investment, it has been an important hub for the community for many years 
and remains attractive to major retailers. Protecting this sense of authenticity and 
providing a meaningful new town centre, will ensure that local people recognise it 
as their own. 
 

Page 14



Building on what works well already will ensure that the centre retains a sense of its 
identity and purpose throughout the phased transformation.  There is an opportunity 
to translate the learnings from the contextual analysis and community engagement 
into a unique proposal. 
 

Sustainability 

Limited information on sustainability was presented at the review, and the panel 
asks that more detail is provided at a future review. This should include analysis of 
the feasibility of retaining existing structures. 
 

While some parts of the Harold Hill District Centre are failing, other parts are 
successful and could be retained. The panel asks for further exploration of a 
refurbishment approach. This would reduce embodied carbon, contributing to 
meeting Havering Council’s net zero target. 
 

The panel encourages more ambitious sustainability targets. These should be set 
at an early stage to become anchors for developing all other aspects of the design. 
 

For example, during the next stage of development
[...]

W
 D

ene D
rive

Farnham
 Road

Farnham
 Road

E Dene Drive

E Dene DriveHarold Hill 
Harold Hill 

Library
Library

27Hawkins\Brown © | HB230112 | 

P
age 24



Farnham & Hilldene · SPC Meeting 3

Vision

P
age 25



Farnham & Hilldene · SPC Meeting 4

Sketch Axonometric

P
age 26



Farnham & Hilldene · SPC Meeting 5

Detailed & Outline Boundary

Detailed SubmissionDetailed Submission

Outline SubmissionOutline Submission

P
age 27



Farnham & Hilldene · SPC Meeting 6

Harold CloseHarold Close

West DeneWest Dene
Dene CloseDene Close

Hilldene ParadeHilldene Parade

N
or

th
 F

ar
nh

am
 

N
or

th
 F

ar
nh

am
 R

oa
d

Ro
ad

So
ut

h 
Fa

rn
ha

m
 R

oa
d

So
ut

h 
Fa

rn
ha

m
 R

oa
d

Farnham SquareFarnham Square

East DeneEast Dene

Landscape Masterplan

*Indicative Street Names *Indicative Street Names 

P
age 28



Farnham & Hilldene · SPC Meeting 7

Farnham Square Perspective

P
age 29



Farnham & Hilldene · SPC Meeting 8

Schedule

479

117 (24%)

14 (10%) 13 (11%) 27 (12%)

225 (47%)

1 Bed    162 (34%)

2 Bed    227 (47%)

3 Bed    76   (16%)

4 Bed     14    (3%)

1 Bed    51 (34%)

2 Bed    53 (47%)

3 Bed    10 (16%)

4 Bed     3    (3%)

1 Bed    91   (40%)

2 Bed    124 (55%)

3 Bed    8     (4%)

4 Bed     2     (1%)

Homes meeting or exceeding 

minimum space standards (GLA)

Shared Ownership Private

Mix

137 (29%)

1 Bed    20 (15%)

2 Bed    50 (36%)

3 Bed    58 (42%)

4 Bed     9    (7%)

Aff ordable

Wheelchair user homes Wheelchair user homes Wheelchair user homes

Mix Mix Mix

P
age 30



P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 W0023.24 - HAROLD HILL DISTRICT CENTRE, HAROLD HILL
	23004_F&H_SPC Meeting_Extract




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

14 November 2024 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS                    6 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Timothy Ryan 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Reg Whitney (Chairman), Bryan Vincent (Vice-Chair) 
and John Crowder 

Labour Group 
 

Jane Keane 
 

 
 
Councillor Ray Best was absent. A ward councillor – Councillor Many Anderson 
was present at the meeting. 
 
There were 6 members of the public present at the meeting. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 W0023.24 - HAROLD HILL DISTRICT CENTRE, HAROLD HILL  
 
The Committee received a Developer Presentation on the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the Harold Hill District Centre, Harold Hill site that 
comprised the demolition of existing buildings and construction of a mixed-
use development to provide residential and retail floorspace, landscaping 
and associated works. 
 
The proposed development was presented to enable Members of the 

Committee view the proposal before a planning application is submitted and 

to comment upon it.  



Strategic Planning Committee, 14 
November 2024 

 

 

 

As set out in the committee rules, the Developer was given 20 minutes to 

speak. The Committee was not required to make any decisions with respect 

to the developer briefing.  

The Committee noted the presentation and the following considerations 
were summarised as the points raised by the Committee at the meeting: 
 

A Ward Councillor attended the meeting and sought reassurance on the 

War Memorial site, access to play space for all identities including disabled 

area and location of the Post Office in the new development.  

Councillor Anderson also welcomed the opportunity to address antisocial 

behaviour created through the current layout in the centre. 

The Committee received clarification of the following during the discussions:  

 Are parking spaces going to be allocated?  

 What provisions are going to be put in place in relation to rubbish 
collection. 

 Accessibility for those that have mobility issues, particularly in light of 
the proposed method for waste collection; bringing that down to 
ground floor.  

 Whether there would be an opportunity to consider that into a 
management scheme. 

 On the theme of waste there was observations around trade waste 
servicing and seeking some confidence around its management. Also 
including the details around trade waste storage. 

 Observation around the loss of retail floor space and whether that 
works commercially and wanting to understand if that works as part 
of the submission and to understanding whether there is sufficient 
capacity for on street car parking spaces for visitors to the centre. 

 There was a question raised whether there was an opportunity to 
increase the amount of social rent being progressed on the scheme 
along with the ability to increase the amount of three bedroom units 
in the development. 

 Reassurance around bus capacity with the observation that buses 
were often full and what steps will be taken to increase bus capacity. 

 There was an invitation to consider how the front and back of retail 
units relate to Hilldene Road will be treated; picking up on the 
observations in the QRP report. 

 Waste understanding; what provisions were in place for food waste. 

 The details around electric vehicles, way finding. 

 Understanding and inviting a consideration of infrastructure provision 
up front so that the public is built into the public realm from the get 
go. 
Including an electric supply for in the events that then held in the 
public spaces. 

 There are questions around provision of school places. 

 What considerations are in consideration for fire safety and 
emergency services provision? 



Strategic Planning Committee, 14 
November 2024 

 

 

 

 Treatment of parking spaces. Linked back to the public realm point in 
so far as the quality of the spaces, including consideration for surface 
water collection. 

 Further information on the rain water harvesting. 

 The opportunity to involve residents more to create character and a 
sense of place in the development.  

 And also observation around ventilation with the ground floor 
residential units.   
 

Members were informed that any further comments and questions be sent 
to planning officers within the next week. 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


